General Election Results—2025

Compiled by
Bill McCallum from in-
Jformation on the Wash-
ington Secretary of State
and the state Public
Disclosure Commission
websites. Also, he com-
piled information from
the Whatcom County
Auditor’s website, with
thanks to Rebecca Rouse
in the Whacom County
Auditor’s office for addi

tional information.

1

Primary Election
August 5, 2025

General Election
November 4, 2025

Only positions with
three or more candi-
dates appear on the
primary ballot.

All of the financial
information on this
page was obtained from
the C4 form, and a
summary of receipts
and expenditures filed
with the Public Disclo-
sure Commission. For
candidates defeated in
the primary, the final
C4 report was due on
October 10. For can-
didates in the general
election, the C4 report
through November 30
was due on December
10.

All positions on this
page are nonpartisan.

*Incumbent

"The candidate checked
the mini reporting op-
tion on the C1, the
candidate registration
form. Pledged not
to spend more over
$7,000 and not to
receive single contri-
butions above $200
— not required to file
disclosure reports.

“This figure is through
November 30.

*This figure is through
December 9.

“This figure is through
August 26.

This figure is through
August 31.

General Primary
Election Election
Port of Bellingham
District 1
50,480 98.16% Michael A. Shepard*
944  1.84%  Write-In
District 2
36,028 51.01% Carly James 5,787 35.97%
34,464 48.80% Ken Bell* 9,486 58.96%
Kaylin A. Bosley 749  4.66%
133 0.19%  Write-In 66 0.41%

Whatcom County Council
At-Large — Position A
45,223 63.10%
26,277 36.66% Misty Flowers
173 0.24% Write-In

Barry A. Buchanan*

District 1
11,114 98.79%
136 1.21% Write-In

Kaylee Galloway*

District 2

10,452 71.10%  Elizabeth Boyle 5,475 54.23%
4,180 28.44% Maya Morales 2,449 24.26%
Mike Cullum 2,126 21.06%

68 0.46% Write-In 46  0.46%

District 3
8,513 56.75% Jessica Rienstra 5,569 49.61%
6,462 43.07% Kyle Christensen 2,555 22.76%

Tyler Byrd* 2,299 20.48%
Daniel Probst 768  6.84%
27  0.18%  Write-In 35  0.31%

Bellingham Municipal Court Judge
21,217 98.69% Debra Lev*
282 1.31% Write-In

Bellingham City Council
At-Large
22,379 98.34% Jace Cotton*
378 1.66%  Write-In

Ward 2
17,572 63.97% Hollie Huthman’
9,796 35.66% Leah Wainman
101 0.37%  Write-In

Ward 4
17,327 62.80%
10,166 36.84%

99  0.36%  Write-In

Skip Williams*

Kerri Burnside

Ward 6
16,351 58.31% Michael W. Lilliquist*
11,575 41.28% Andrew Reding

114 0.41%  Write-In

Receipts

6,041°

$26,105°
$25,184°
$60.00

$22,764°
$17,964>

$18,415°

$43,374°
$25,076°
$13,738"

$59,886
$56,817°
$30,2032

$2,840°

Expenses

6,041°

$26,084"
$23,825
$60.00

$19,029°
$16,173>

$5,661°

$43,238
$24.729°
$13,738"

$58,453’
$56,107
$22,8642

$2,792°

under $7,001"

$923°

$27,448°
$28,086°

$31,651°
$25,718°

$30,329°
$23,680?

$718°

$27,448*
$27,577*

$31,394°
$25,718

$28,571°
$22,6282

Cash on
Hand

$19.56°
$1,359°

$3,734°
$1,7932

2

$12,754

$136°
$347°

$1,433?

$710°
$7,437?
$47.61°

$205°

02
$509°

$2572
02

$1,758
$1,0522

Liabilities
(loans and debts)

0 2
$2,500°

$1,750°
02

02
$19,352*
04

02
$6,754*

$5,000°
02

02
$1,500

12

Whatcom Watch

January 2026



