

General Election Results—2025

Compiled by

Bill McCallum from information on the Washington Secretary of State and the state Public Disclosure Commission websites. Also, he compiled information from the Whatcom County Auditor's website, with thanks to Rebecca Rouse in the Whatcom County Auditor's office for additional information.

Primary Election

August 5, 2025

General Election

November 4, 2025

Only positions with three or more candidates appear on the primary ballot.

All of the financial information on this page was obtained from the C4 form, and a summary of receipts and expenditures filed with the Public Disclosure Commission. For candidates defeated in the primary, the final C4 report was due on October 10. For candidates in the general election, the C4 report through November 30 was due on December 10.

All positions on this page are nonpartisan.

*Incumbent

¹The candidate checked the mini reporting option on the C1, the candidate registration form. Pledged not to spend more over \$7,000 and not to receive single contributions above \$200 — not required to file disclosure reports.

²This figure is through November 30.

³This figure is through December 9.

⁴This figure is through August 26.

⁵This figure is through August 31.

General Election

Primary Election

Receipts

Expenses

Cash on Hand

Liabilities (loans and debts)

Port of Bellingham District 1

50,480	98.16%	Michael A. Shepard*	6,041 ³	6,041 ³	0 ³	0 ³
944	1.84%	Write-In				

District 2

36,028	51.01%	Carly James	5,787	35.97%	\$26,105 ²	\$26,084 ²	\$19.56 ²	0 ²
34,464	48.80%	Ken Bell*	9,486	58.96%	\$25,184 ²	\$23,825 ²	\$1,359 ²	\$2,500 ²
		Kaylin A. Bosley	749	4.66%	\$60.00	\$60.00	0	0
133	0.19%	Write-In	66	0.41%				

Whatcom County Council At-Large — Position A

45,223	63.10%	Barry A. Buchanan*	\$22,764 ²	\$19,029 ²	\$3,734 ²	\$1,750 ²
26,277	36.66%	Misty Flowers	\$17,964 ²	\$16,173 ²	\$1,793 ²	0 ²
173	0.24%	Write-In				

District 1

11,114	98.79%	Kaylee Galloway*	\$18,415 ²	\$5,661 ²	\$12,754 ²	0 ²
136	1.21%	Write-In				

District 2

10,452	71.10%	Elizabeth Boyle	5,475	54.23%	\$43,374 ²	\$43,238 ²	\$136 ²	0 ²
4,180	28.44%	Maya Morales	2,449	24.26%	\$25,076 ²	\$24,729 ²	\$347 ²	\$19,352 ²
		Mike Cullum	2,126	21.06%	\$13,738 ⁴	\$13,738 ⁴	0 ⁴	0 ⁴
68	0.46%	Write-In	46	0.46%				

District 3

8,513	56.75%	Jessica Rienstra	5,569	49.61%	\$59,886 ²	\$58,453 ²	\$1,433 ²	\$4,250
6,462	43.07%	Kyle Christensen	2,555	22.76%	\$56,817 ²	\$56,107 ²	\$710 ²	0 ²
		Tyler Byrd*	2,299	20.48%	\$30,203 ²	\$22,864 ²	\$7,437 ²	0 ²
		Daniel Probst	768	6.84%	\$2,840 ⁵	\$2,792 ⁵	\$47.61 ⁵	0 ⁵
27	0.18%	Write-In	35	0.31%				

Bellingham Municipal Court Judge

21,217	98.69%	Debra Lev*			under \$7,001 ¹
282	1.31%	Write-In			

Bellingham City Council At-Large

22,379	98.34%	Jace Cotton*	\$923 ²	\$718 ²	\$205 ²	0 ²
378	1.66%	Write-In				

Ward 2

17,572	63.97%	Hollie Huthman*	\$27,448 ²	\$27,448 ²	0 ²	0 ²
9,796	35.66%	Leah Wainman	\$28,086 ²	\$27,577 ²	\$509 ²	\$6,754 ²
101	0.37%	Write-In				

Ward 4

17,327	62.80%	Skip Williams*	\$31,651 ²	\$31,394 ²	\$257 ²	\$5,000 ²
10,166	36.84%	Kerri Burnside	\$25,718 ²	\$25,718 ²	0 ²	0 ²
99	0.36%	Write-In				

Ward 6

16,351	58.31%	Michael W. Lilliquist*	\$30,329 ²	\$28,571 ²	\$1,758 ²	0 ²
11,575	41.28%	Andrew Reding	\$23,680 ²	\$22,628 ²	\$1,052 ²	\$1,500 ²
114	0.41%	Write-In				